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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1313317
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-74)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D05R209727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 446.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 61.9 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.39 / 0.51 / 1.13

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  7.2
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313317
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R209727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313317
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R209727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 108 104 101 97 100 97 94 96 94 92 92 91 89 87
2 101 93 87 82 98 91 86 81 88 83 79 85 81 77 82 78 75 73
3 92 81 74 67 89 80 73 67 77 71 66 74 69 65 72 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 56 81 70 62 55 67 60 55 65 59 54 63 58 53 51
5 75 62 53 46 73 61 53 46 59 51 46 57 50 45 55 49 45 42
6 68 55 45 39 66 54 45 38 52 44 38 50 43 38 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 38 32 46 38 32 44 37 32 43 36 31 29
8 57 42 33 27 55 42 33 27 40 33 27 39 32 27 38 31 27 25
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 19 31 24 19 30 24 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 5339 5339 5339 5339 5339
5° 6224 5791 4996 4339 4201

10° 6156 5281 3952 3375 3305
15° 5385 4030 2906 2692 2835
20° 7991 3372 2144 2309 2529
25° 34414 3496 1672 2071 2470
30° 130118 4256 1412 2009 2426
35° 394420 5109 1325 2018 2565
40° 654048 5081 1124 2158 2743
45° 760223 3483 1023 2241 2971
50° 590145 1902 1018 2358 3376
55° 341547 1261 1021 2642 3663
60° 57763 276 861 2756 4030
65° 4442 0 1019 3056 4605
70° 655 0 1259 3374 5287
75° 532 266 1397 3926 6122
80° 397 397 2083 4166 7042
85° 790 790 3359 4150 7509

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 760223 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313317
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R209727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 2.7 0.6 0° 31 31 31 31 31
10°-20° 5.6 1.3 5° 36 34 29 25 24 3
20°-30° 17.8 4.0 15° 30 23 16 15 16 10
30°-40° 113.7 25.5 25° 181 18 9 11 13 119
40°-50° 208.2 46.7 35° 1876 24 6 10 12 1187
50°-60° 85.5 19.2 45° 3121 14 4 9 12 2241
60°-70° 7.2 1.6 55° 1138 4 3 9 12 994
70°-80° 3.6 0.8 65° 11 0 2 8 11 36
80°-90° 1.7 0.4 75° 1 0 2 6 9 1
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 0 2 2 4 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 26.1 5.8
0°-40° 139.8 31.3
0°-60° 433.5 97.2
0°-90° 446.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 446.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313317
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R209727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 31.0 31.0 31.0 31.0 31.0 31.0 31.0 31.0 31.0 31.0 31.0
2.5° 33.9 33.9 33.9 33.5 33.5 33.9 33.5 33.5 33.5 33.5 33.1

5° 36.0 36.0 36.0 36.0 36.0 36.0 36.0 35.6 35.6 35.2 33.5
7.5° 36.9 36.9 36.9 36.9 36.5 36.5 36.5 36.5 36.0 35.6 32.7
10° 35.2 35.2 35.2 34.8 34.8 34.8 34.4 34.4 33.9 33.5 30.2

12.5° 31.9 31.9 31.9 31.9 31.4 31.4 31.0 31.0 30.6 30.2 26.4
15° 30.2 30.2 30.2 29.8 29.8 29.3 28.9 28.5 28.1 27.2 22.6

17.5° 32.7 32.7 32.3 32.3 31.4 30.6 30.2 28.9 28.1 26.8 20.1
20° 43.6 44.0 42.3 41.1 40.2 37.7 36.5 34.4 32.7 30.6 18.4

22.5° 88.0 86.3 83.4 78.8 73.3 68.7 60.4 53.6 49.0 42.8 18.0
25° 181.1 179.4 171.4 164.7 148.0 135.0 116.9 102.3 87.2 72.5 18.4

27.5° 344.1 332.8 330.7 300.1 276.6 243.1 208.3 179.0 152.1 122.4 19.7
30° 654.3 641.3 595.6 549.5 486.2 414.5 346.2 282.5 229.3 181.1 21.4
31° 830.3 842.9 789.2 696.6 603.1 511.3 417.9 337.0 268.2 208.3 22.2
32° 1091.4 1036.5 979.9 884.8 749.0 631.6 514.3 397.8 307.2 237.6 23.1
33° 1338.3 1306.0 1219.7 1101.1 938.0 773.3 621.2 469.4 355.0 273.3 23.5
34° 1601.5 1565.9 1495.9 1325.7 1146.8 930.9 728.0 552.0 412.0 308.1 23.9
35° 1876.0 1861.0 1726.0 1578.5 1358.4 1098.1 856.7 642.5 467.8 339.9 24.3
36° 2152.3 2103.6 1998.0 1782.6 1552.9 1252.8 991.7 726.8 524.3 377.6 24.3
37° 2360.2 2349.3 2209.3 1999.3 1729.4 1417.9 1108.2 820.2 581.3 409.9 24.3
38° 2589.4 2546.2 2404.2 2190.4 1895.3 1569.2 1230.2 901.6 635.4 439.3 23.9
39° 2782.6 2718.5 2575.2 2363.9 2040.4 1684.1 1327.0 980.4 683.2 463.6 23.5
40° 2909.2 2864.8 2715.2 2477.5 2172.0 1792.6 1425.1 1045.3 718.8 482.0 22.6
41° 3048.8 2975.0 2827.1 2588.2 2267.5 1888.2 1486.7 1088.1 746.5 494.2 21.8
42° 3132.2 3071.8 2896.2 2662.3 2335.8 1942.7 1537.0 1120.8 763.2 500.4 20.1
43° 3210.2 3128.0 2957.0 2705.5 2381.1 1981.3 1560.0 1135.9 767.0 500.4 18.0
44° 3199.7 3121.7 2944.4 2711.4 2391.2 1992.6 1569.7 1136.3 761.1 494.2 15.9
45° 3121.3 3043.8 2884.1 2660.3 2355.1 1970.4 1550.4 1119.5 744.8 483.3 14.3
46° 2977.5 2900.4 2778.0 2574.7 2288.1 1920.1 1505.5 1083.0 717.6 465.7 12.6
47° 2821.2 2746.2 2620.9 2436.9 2173.6 1830.4 1440.6 1031.9 679.4 440.1 11.3
48° 2594.4 2547.5 2421.8 2264.6 2014.8 1690.0 1326.6 948.5 628.3 407.0 9.6
49° 2394.1 2344.6 2234.4 2065.5 1807.7 1526.5 1190.3 847.1 561.6 370.1 8.4
50° 2202.6 2159.4 2057.5 1866.8 1620.8 1329.1 1006.3 719.2 477.8 324.4 7.1
51° 2015.2 1982.9 1879.0 1703.8 1454.0 1177.4 871.8 598.9 394.8 269.1 6.7
52° 1827.0 1823.2 1710.5 1533.2 1291.8 1026.0 741.0 505.5 334.9 225.9 6.3
53° 1624.6 1600.3 1501.8 1342.5 1110.7 868.4 628.3 426.3 288.4 192.4 5.4
54° 1394.0 1366.8 1261.2 1117.4 907.4 711.3 506.3 344.5 240.2 162.6 5.0
55° 1137.5 1091.0 1014.3 866.8 708.8 542.8 391.1 272.9 192.0 135.4 4.2
56° 863.0 816.5 773.3 664.7 520.1 404.9 291.3 209.1 150.1 106.9 3.8
57° 600.2 597.7 526.9 443.4 347.9 275.8 199.5 147.5 106.0 83.0 2.9
58° 389.4 376.4 331.1 282.9 227.6 172.3 128.3 100.2 72.1 56.6 2.5
59° 272.9 246.9 222.6 188.6 143.3 108.6 82.6 64.1 49.9 39.4 1.7
60° 167.7 162.2 145.9 114.8 93.0 76.7 61.6 47.4 36.5 28.1 0.8

62.5° 47.8 48.6 44.0 39.0 33.5 28.9 26.0 22.2 18.4 14.7 0.0
65° 10.9 10.5 11.3 10.5 9.6 9.6 8.4 7.5 6.7 6.3 0.0

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 6 of 9 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313317
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R209727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 3.4 3.4 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.5 2.5 2.1 2.1 1.7 0.0
70° 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.0

72.5° 1.3 1.3 1.3 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.4
75° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

77.5° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4
80° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

82.5° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4
85° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.4

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313317
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R209727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 31.0 31.0 31.0 31.0 31.0 31.0
2.5° 32.3 30.6 29.3 28.1 27.7 27.7

5° 31.4 28.9 26.4 25.1 24.3 24.3
7.5° 28.9 26.0 23.5 22.2 21.8 21.8
10° 26.0 22.6 20.1 19.3 19.3 18.9

12.5° 22.6 19.3 17.6 17.2 17.2 17.2
15° 18.9 16.3 15.1 15.1 15.5 15.9

17.5° 15.9 13.4 13.0 13.8 14.7 14.7
20° 13.4 11.7 11.7 12.6 13.4 13.8

22.5° 11.3 10.1 10.5 11.7 13.0 13.4
25° 10.1 8.8 9.6 10.9 12.2 13.0

27.5° 8.4 8.0 8.8 10.5 12.2 12.6
30° 7.1 7.1 8.4 10.1 11.7 12.2
31° 6.7 6.7 8.4 10.1 11.7 12.2
32° 6.3 6.7 8.0 10.1 11.7 12.2
33° 5.9 6.3 8.0 9.6 11.7 12.2
34° 5.4 6.3 8.0 9.6 11.7 12.2
35° 5.0 6.3 8.0 9.6 11.7 12.2
36° 4.6 5.9 7.5 9.6 11.7 12.2
37° 4.2 5.9 7.5 9.6 11.7 12.2
38° 3.8 5.4 7.5 9.6 11.7 12.2
39° 3.8 5.4 7.1 9.6 11.3 12.2
40° 3.4 5.0 7.1 9.6 11.3 12.2
41° 2.9 5.0 7.1 9.2 11.3 12.2
42° 2.5 4.6 6.7 9.2 11.3 12.2
43° 2.1 4.6 6.7 9.2 11.3 12.2
44° 2.1 4.2 6.7 9.2 11.3 12.2
45° 1.7 4.2 6.7 9.2 11.3 12.2
46° 1.3 4.2 6.7 9.2 11.3 12.2
47° 1.3 3.8 6.3 9.2 11.3 12.2
48° 0.8 3.8 6.3 9.2 11.3 12.2
49° 0.8 3.8 6.3 9.2 11.3 12.6
50° 0.8 3.8 6.3 8.8 11.3 12.6
51° 0.4 3.8 6.3 8.8 11.3 12.6
52° 0.4 3.8 5.9 8.8 11.7 12.6
53° 0.4 3.4 5.9 8.8 11.7 12.6
54° 0.4 3.4 5.9 8.8 11.7 12.2
55° 0.4 3.4 5.9 8.8 11.3 12.2
56° 0.4 2.9 5.9 8.8 11.3 12.2
57° 0.4 2.9 5.4 8.4 11.3 11.7
58° 0.4 2.9 5.4 8.4 11.3 11.7
59° 0.4 2.9 5.4 8.4 10.9 11.7
60° 0.8 2.5 5.0 8.0 10.9 11.7

62.5° 0.8 2.5 5.0 8.0 10.5 11.3
65° 0.8 2.5 4.6 7.5 10.5 11.3
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313317
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R209727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 0.8 2.1 4.2 7.1 10.1 10.9
70° 0.8 2.5 4.2 6.7 9.6 10.5

72.5° 1.3 2.1 3.8 6.3 9.2 10.1
75° 1.3 2.1 3.8 5.9 8.8 9.2

77.5° 1.7 2.1 3.4 5.0 8.0 8.4
80° 1.7 2.1 2.9 4.2 6.7 7.1

82.5° 1.7 2.1 2.1 3.4 5.0 5.4
85° 1.3 1.7 1.7 2.1 3.4 3.8

87.5° 1.3 1.7 1.3 0.8 1.7 1.7
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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